

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STEPHEN SULLIVAN, WHITE OAK FUND LP,
CALIFORNIA STATE TEACHERS' RETIREMENT
SYSTEM, SONTERRA CAPITAL MASTER FUND,
LTD., FRONTPOINT PARTNERS TRADING
FUND, L.P., AND FRONTPOINT AUSTRALIAN
OPPORTUNITIES TRUST on behalf of themselves
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

BARCLAYS PLC, BARCLAYS BANK PLC,
BARCLAYS CAPITAL INC., BNP PARIBAS S.A.,
CITIGROUP, INC., CITIBANK, N.A.,
COÖPERATIEVE CENTRALE RAIFFEISEN-
BOERENLEENBANK B.A., CRÉDIT AGRICOLE
S.A., CRÉDIT AGRICOLE CIB, DEUTSCHE BANK
AG, DB GROUP SERVICES UK LIMITED, HSBC
HOLDINGS PLC, HSBC BANK PLC, ICAP PLC,
ICAP EUROPE LIMITED, J.P. MORGAN CHASE &
CO., JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., THE ROYAL
BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, SOCIÉTÉ GÉNÉRALE
SA, UBS AG AND JOHN DOE NOS. 1-50,

Defendants.

Docket No. 13-cv-02811 (PKC)
ECF Case

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT WITH THE BARCLAYS'
DEFENDANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction.....	1
Procedural Fairness.....	1
Substantive Fairness.....	2
II. The Court Should Preliminarily Approve The Barclays Settlement Agreement.....	2
A. The Judicial Standards For Preliminary Approval.....	2
B. The Benefits To The Settlement Class From The Barclays Settlement	4
C. The Barclays Settlement Is Procedurally Fair Because It Was Produced By Well-Informed, Arms-Length Negotiations By Experienced Counsel, Supervised By A Nationally Recognized Mediator	7
D. There Are No Obvious Or Other Deficiencies In This Settlement Agreement.....	9
E. The Settlement Agreement Does Not Favor Plaintiffs Or Class Members Nor Create Any Preferences.....	10
F. The Barclays Settlement Consideration Is Well Within The Range Of What Possibly May Be Found, At The Final Approval Stage, To Be Fair And Reasonable	13
1. Applying The <i>Grinnell</i> ” Final Approval” Factors To The Barclays Settlement Is Unnecessary At The Preliminary Approval Stage.....	17
2. Unlike In <i>Grinnell</i> , Recovery On Many Claims Being Settled Here Is Not Foreclosed Because Of The Availability Of The Joint And Several Liability Of Other Defendants From Whom The Settlement Class May Recover The Damages Caused By Barclays	19
III. The Court Should Conditionally Certify The Settlement Class On The Claims Against Barclays.....	20
A. The Requirements of Rule 23(a) Are Satisfied By The Settlement Class On The Claims Against Barclays	21

1.	Numerosity Of The Settlement Class Is Satisfied On The Claims Against Barclays.....	21
2.	There Are Common Questions of Law and Fact In The Settlement Class’ Claims Against Barclays.....	21
3.	The Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Barclays Are Typical Of The Settlement Class’ Claims Against Barclays	24
4.	The Class Representatives Are Adequate Representatives For The Settlement Class’ Claims Against Barclays	24
a.	There Is No Fundamental Or Other Conflict Of The Class Representatives With The Settlement Class On The Claims Against Barclays.....	25
b.	Class Counsel Are Adequate	26
c.	Class Counsel Should Be Appointed As Such Under FRCP 23(g)(1)	27
B.	The Proposed Settlement Class On The Claims Against Barclays Satisfies The Two Prongs of Rule 23(b)(3)	28
1.	Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate Over Individual Questions On The Settlement Class’ Claims Against Barclays	28
2.	A Settlement Class Is The Superior Method To Adjudicate The Claims Against Barclays, And Preserves Judicial Resources.....	31
IV.	Amalgamated Bank Should Be Appointed As Escrow Agent.....	32
V.	Conclusion	32

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591, 625 (1997)	28, 29, 31
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Secs. Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 120, 129-30 (2d Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Bolanos v. Norwegian Cruise Lines Ltd.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 144 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	24
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	30
<i>Brown v. Kelly</i> , 609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Cf. Strobl v. New York Mercantile Exch.</i> , 582 F. Supp. 770, 778 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	19
<i>Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Central States Southeast & Southwest Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck–Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir.2007)	27
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cohen v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	20
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007)	30
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	7

Dziennik v. Sealift, Inc.,
 2007 WL 1580080 (E.D.N.Y. May 29, 2007).....25

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
 951 F.Supp.2d 739, 748 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....14

Glickenhau & Co. v. Household Int'l, Inc.,
 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015).....4

Gottesman v. General Motors Corp.,
 436 F.2d 1205 (2d Cir. 1971).....14

In re Agent Orange Product Liability Litig.,
 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987).....12,13

In re Air Cargo Shipping Antitrust Litig.,
 2009 WL 3077396 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....5,28

In re Am. Int'l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012).....20,29,31

In re Ampicillin Antitrust Litig.,
 82 F.R.D. 652 (D.D.C. 1979).....5

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.,
 No. 02 CIV. 5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....18

In re Austrian and German Bank Holocaust Litig.,
 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....7

In re Automotive Parts Antitrust Litig.
 2014 WL 1377828 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 13, 2014).....4

In re Canadian Sup. Secs. Litig.,
 2011 WL 5830110 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2011)11

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.,
 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D.Mich.2003).....12

In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.,
 659 F.2d 1322 (5th Cir. 1981).....14,25

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
 2006 WL 3247396 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006) *passim*

In re Diet Drugs,
2000 WL 1222042 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 28, 2000).....29

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group Inc.,
960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....24

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....24

In re Giant Interactive Grp. Inc. Secs. Litig.,
279 F.R.D. 151 (SDNY 2011).....11

In re Global Crossing Sec. and ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y.2004)..... *passim*

In re HealthSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.,
334 Fed. App’x 248 (11th Cir. 2009).....12

In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.
260 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....7,21,30

In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.,
156 B.R. 414 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)13

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012)29

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
292 F.Supp.2d 631 (E.D.Pa. 2003).....5

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D.11

In re Michael Milken and Assocs. Sec. Litig.,
150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....9

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... *passim*

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,
2011 WL 717519 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 22, 2011).....4

In re PaineWebber Ltd. Partnerships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 1997).....2,7,12

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
 986 F. Supp. 2d 207 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....16

In re Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litig.,
 2014 WL 3500655 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014).....3,4,7

In re Prudential Sec., Inc.,
 1995 WL 798907 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 1995)..... *passim*

In re Qiao Xing Secs. Litig.,
 2008 WL 872298 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2008)11

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.,
 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005)12

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
 189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....7

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.,
 Special Verdict (N.D. Cal. Dkt. No. 8562, Sep. 3, 2013)14

In re Traffic Exec. Ass’n. E. R.R.s.,
 627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980).... 3

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.,
 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....30

In re Wachovia Equity Secs. Litig.,
 2012 WL 2774969 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2012).....11

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
 212 F.R.D. 231 (D.Del.2002).....12

In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 2008 WL 5110904 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008)19

In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.,
 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....15

In re Washington Public Power Supply Sys. Secs, Litig.,
 1988 WL 158947 (W.D. Wash. 1988)12

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....20,24

Martens v. Smith Barney Inc.,
181 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....25

Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.,
67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1995).....14,17

MCI Commc’ns Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1983).....14

McReynolds v. Richards–Cantave,
588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir.2009).....4

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC,
2015 WL 728026 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2015).....31

Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem,
669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2014).....29

Monaco v. Carpinello,
2007 WL 1174900 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....7

Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.,
859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....7

Newman v. Stein,
464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....13

Plummer v. Chemical Bank,
668 F.2d 654, 658 (2d Cir. 1982).....18

Precision Associates, Inc. v. Panalpina World Transport,
2013 WL 4525323 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2013).....11

Reade-Alvarez v. Eltman, Eltman & Cooper, P.C.,
237 F.R.D. 26 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....18

Seijas v. Republic of Arg.,
606 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2010).....32

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014).....7

Silberblatt v. Morgan Stanley,
524 F. Supp. 2d 425 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....3

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)30

U.S. Football League v. Nat’l Football League,
644 F. Supp. 1040 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....14

Velez v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.,
2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010)20

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)21

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir.2005)2

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 16

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)1,3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... *passim*

Rule 232,3

Rule 23(a).....20,21,28

Rule 23(a)(1).....21

Rule 23(a)(2).....21,23,29

Rule 23(a)(3).....24

Rule 23(a)(4).....24,27

Rule 23(g)(1).....27

Rule 23(g)(2).....27

Rule 23(g)(4).....27

Other Authorities

Antitrust Enforcement Enhancements and Cooperation Incentives (June 22, 2004)8

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* (1972).....29

Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions* (4th ed. 2002).....3,9,14
